W 00 ~N O Ul bW N

A bR D AR D D WWWWWWWWWWRNDRNRNRDNNDRNDNRNLRNR 2 b b b b e
COA""--I__CT(LQF-_UJI\JI—\_DLDOO\JO\U‘!-L‘:-UJI\JHOLDOO\JG\WJ'—‘-WNI—*OLDOO\JO’\LH&-WNHO

49|

o
O_

51|

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-549

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE December 8, 2014 COMMITTEE Human Services

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute Amendment #1 to a subgrant
agreement, as a representative of Workforce Investment Act Local Area 2, with the Ohio
Department of Job and Family Services and the Medina County Department of Job and
Family Services, for a Workforce Investment Act Local Area 2 grant for Workforce
Investment Act Disability Employment Initiative funds, to extend the subgrant agreement
through 12/31/14, for the Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services, and
declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, Section 5101.21 of the Ohio Revised Code provides, commencing 7/1/08,
that the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (“Ohio DJFS”) may only make grants to|
counties through subgrant agreements as described in that Section; and

WHEREAS, in conformance with Section 5101.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, Ohio DJFS
developed a standard subgrant agreement to be executed by the commissioners of each county
prior to receiving Ohio DJFS grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit Department of Job and Family Services (“Summit
DJFS”) and the Medina County Department of Job and Family Services (“Medina DJFS™) have|
previously executed the subgrant agreement for the Workforce Investment Act (“WIA™) Local
Area 2’s routine WIA funds for the period 7/1/11 through 6/30/13; and

WHEREAS, Ohio DJFS notified Summit DJFS and Medina DJFS that WIA Local Area 2
would be the recipient of $6,967.00 annually in WIA Disability Employment Initiative (“WIA
DEI”) funds, and has requested that Summit DJFS and Medina DJFS execute a subgrant
agreement governing receipt of those funds during the period 1/1/12 through 9/30/14; and

WHEREAS, County Council adopted Resolution No. 2012-185, which authorized the
County Executive to execute a subgrant agreement, as a representative of Local Area 2, with the
Ohio DJFS and Medina DJS for a WIA Local Area 2 grant for WIA DEI funds, during the permd‘
of 1/1/12 through 9/30/14; and ‘

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Labor (“USDOL” has offered Ohio an
opportunity to continue operating the WIAD DEI for three additional months, through 12/31/14,
a no-cost extension which allows Ohio to complete some of the project activities and to spend|
the remaining funds; and

WHEREAS, in anticipation of USDOL's formal approval of the no-cost extension, Ohio
DIJFS, Summit DJFS and Medina DJFS wish to execute Amendment #1 to the subgrant|
agreement to extend the subgrant agreement through 12/31/14; and i

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,|
that it is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the County|
Executive to execute Amendment #1 to the aforementioned subgrant agreement to extend the|
subgrant agreement through 12/31/14; 1

\
i
|



, Feeman, Kurt,

Voice Vote: 8-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford

Lee, Roemer, Schmidt, Shapiro
ABSENT: Kostandaras, Prentice, Rodgers

DD DD DWW W W W W W WW W NNRNRNNRRRNNR [ B B b e e
PR WONRP,POOCOUIDNENUNP,EOOOAODNEBRRN EO00RADNEROE S

46"

47| |
48|
49|
50!

51| |

52i

W 0o~ O W

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-549
PAGE TWO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute Amendment #1 to a subgrant
agreement, as a representative of Workforce Investment Act (“WIA”) Local Area 2, with Ohio
DJFS and Medina DJFS governing the receipt of WIA Disability Employment Initiative funds by
WIA Local Area 2 during the period of January 1, 2012 through September 30, 2014. A copy of]
said Amendment #1 to the subgrant agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.

SECTION 2
This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it is necessary to

immediately execute said Amendment #1 to the subgrant agreement so that the subgrant]
agreement may be extended through 12/31/14.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take|

‘effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive: otherwise, it shall take

effect and shall be in force at the earliest time provided by law.
SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal action of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED November 24, 2014
D em)éer 8, 2014

/ i

CLERK OF)OUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ADOPTED

APPROVED December 9 2014

CUTIVI‘T" T

ENACTED EFFECTIVE December 9, 2014 ,




